5% increase in acquisition costs   (55,171) (33,102) (55,171)   (33,102) (7,410)   (4,446)  (7,410) (4,446)
5% decrease in claims   688,280  412,968  688,434   413,061   12,805   7,683   13,359  8,015
5% decrease in administrative expenses   52,841   31,705   52,841   31,705  3,181   1,909   3,181  1,909
5% decrease in acquisition costs   55,171   33,102   55,171   33,102   7,410   4,446  7,410   4,446

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease).
Their impacts are evaluated on the amount of realized income.

22
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | DECEMBER 2020

 February 25,  2021

Sensitivity analysis of the Private Pension Line

Different from the sensitivity analysis of the Health, and Life & Pension lines, for the private pension businesses, the analysis reflects the

impact on the flow of expected liabilities and modified according to the assumptions shown in the tables below:

  Consolidated

  2020

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,775)   (1,065)
5% increase in redemptions   664   398
5% increase in mortality   (14,646)   (8,788)
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (3,112)   (1,868)
5% increase in rescission   318   190
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,775   1,065
5% decrease in redemptions   (709)   (426)
5% decrease in mortality   14,001   8,400
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   3,112   1,867
5% decrease in rescission   (333)   (200)

  Consolidated

  2019

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,495)   (897)
5% increase in redemptions   787   472
5% increase in mortality   (14,053)   (8,432)
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (4,396)   (2,638)
5% increase in rescission   324   194
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,495   897
5% decrease in redemptions   (835)   (501)
5% decrease in mortality   13,400   8,040
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   4,396   2,638
5% decrease in rescission   (345)   (207)

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated in the present value of future flows.

The analysis demonstrated above reflects that the scenarios of impacts from the considered factors did not show significant change in

relation to the previous year.

5.2.2. Risks of inadequacy of technical reserves

The management of the recognized technical reserves is a continuous process coordinated by the corporate actuarial department by

[…]

review of estimates and assumptions, the settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in amounts different from those

estimated because of the subjectivity inherent in the process adopted in the preparation of these analyses. As the market is lively, these

positions change continuously, therefore, they do not necessarily reflect the portrayed position.

The sensitivity analyses of derivative financial instruments were prepared based on scenarios considered “probable”, “possible” and

“remote”. The scenario considered “probable” was the current one which based the determination of fair value of transactions, whereas

the “possible” and “remote” ones were determined by applying adverse variations at 25% and 50%, respectively, on current positions,

considering the exposures involved in each type of transaction. Variations at 25% and 50% correspond to the minimum variations

established in the CVM rules.

Sensitivity analysis of derivative instruments for hedging purposes

   Consolidated

   2020

   Gain or (loss)

Operation   Risk   Derivative   Asset
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Future dollar   US dollar depreciation   Net purchase in dollars   Future dollar at B3   -   (18,453)   (36,905)
Account payable   US dollar appreciation   -   Account payable   -   18,453   36,905

Net effect on profit or loss   -   -   -

   Consolidated

   2019

   Gain or (loss)

Operation   Risk   Derivative   Asset
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Future dollar   US dollar depreciation   Net purchase in dollars   Future dollar at B3   -   (13,576)   (27,152)
Account payable   US dollar appreciation   -   Account payable   -   13,576   27,152

Net effect on profit or loss   -   -   -

   Consolidated

   2019

   Gain or (loss)

Operation   Risk   Derivative   Asset
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Future DI   Decrease un CDI   Net purchase in interest rates   Future DI at B3   -   (378)   (782)
Financial bills   Increase in CDI   -   Liquid position   -   411   852

Net effect on profit or loss   -   33   70

7. Cash and cash equivalents

  Company   Consolidated

Description   2020   2019   2020   2019

Banks   257   9,030   70,883   54,185
Cash equivalents (a)   -   -   885,582   690,794

Total   257   9,030   956,465   744,979

(a) Cash equivalents include one-day resale agreements backed by Fixed income securities - Government, with daily liquidity. These securities have returns close to the SELIC and
do not pose significant risk of change in value.

31
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | DECEMBER 2020

 February 25,  2021

8. Marketable securities

8.1.  Breakdown of marketable securities

The following table shows the breakdown of marketable securities and their respective accounting classifications, curve and market

values, besides the contracted average rates:

Company

   2020

Fair value through profit or loss Available for sale

Description

 Securities
calculated based

on the curve
 Fair value / Carrying

amount

 Securities
calculated based

on the curve
 Fair value /

Carrying amount
 Average interest

rate   Total

 Fixed income securities – government  -  -  173,671   172,381